

NO. 94084-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

David J. Ubaldi, WSBA #30180
Robert E. Miller, WSBA #46507
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Pope Resources, LP and
OPG Properties, LLC

777 108th Ave NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-6100 Phone
(425) 646-6199 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

III. BACKGROUND 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. MTCA’s Broad Remedial Scheme 3

 B. The Court Should Apply MTCA as Written and Reject DNR’s Attempts to Evade the Statute’s Language..... 5

 1. The “Owner or Operator” Concept Must be Applied Holistically as it is Defined in the Statute.6

 2. DNR Has an Ownership Interest in Aquatic Lands.....8

 3. DNR Exercises Control over the Aquatic Lands.....11

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Maintains the Status Quo Interpretation of MTCA as Recognized by Ecology and the Legislature..... 14

 D. DNR’s Policy Arguments are Misplaced, and its Position Would Create Perverse Incentives..... 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 750, 43 P.3d 471, amended on denial of reconsideration, 49 P.3d 128 (Wash. 2002)	3, 16
<i>City of Seattle (Seattle City Light) v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 165 989 P.2d 1164 (1999)	4
<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , 173 Wn.2d 926, 271 P.3d 226 (2012)	9
<i>Los Angeles v. San Pedro Boat Works</i> , 635 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Lowe v. Rowe</i> , 173 Wn. App. 253, 294 P.3d 6 (2012)	7
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)	5
<i>Pope</i> , 197 Wn. App. at 429	14
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)	16
<i>Retail Store Emp. Union v. Wash. Surveying & Rating Bureau</i> , 87 Wn.2d 887, 558 P.2d 215 (1976)	11
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Unigard Insurance Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999)	12, 13

<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. Wash. Dep't. of Transp.,</i> 171 Wn.2d 54, 248 P.3d 83 (2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.,</i> 2 F.3d 1265 (3d Cir. 1993) <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by United States v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(20)(A)(ii).....	9
Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA).....	1
RCW 2.48.180(1)(c)	10
RCW 2.48.180(2).....	10
RCW 70.105D.010(1).....	3
RCW 70.105D.010(2).....	3
RCW 70.105D.010(5).....	4
RCW 70.105D.020.....	2
RCW 70.105D.020(8).....	6, 14
RCW 70.105D.020(8), (22)	10
RCW 70.105D.020(22).....	6, 7
RCW 70.105D.020(22)(b)(i)-(iv)	20
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	6, 16
RCW 70.105D.040.....	4
RCW 70.105D.040(1).....	4, 6, 7
RCW 70.105D.040(2).....	4
RCW 70.105D.040(3)(a)(iii)	19

RCW 70.105D.080.....	4
RCW 70.105D.170(4)(d)	14
RCW 70.105D.910.....	3, 5
RCW 79.105.010	8
Other Authorities	
DNR 2015 Annual Report, at 8, 11, available at http://www.dnr.wa.gov/about/fiscal-reports/dnr-annual-reports (last visited June 2, 2017)	17
http://leap.leg.wa.gov/leap/Budget/Detail/2013/soAgencyDetail_0627.pdf	15
Laws of 2005, ch. 155, § 121	15
Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 1205.....	15
S. WAYS AND MEANS COMM., 2013-15 OPERATING BUDGET STATEWIDE SUMMARY & AGENCY DETAIL: STRIKING AMENDMENT TO 2ESSB 5034, "Department of Natural Resources" cmt. 15, at 173 (Wash. June 27, 2013).....	15
Washington State Department of Natural Resources, <i>Aquatics</i> , available at http://www.dnr.wa.gov/programs-and-services/aquatics (last visited June 2, 2017)	17
